

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WACO DIVISION**

JUSTSERVICE.NET LLC,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

DROPBOX, INC.,

DEFENDANT.

Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-00070-ADA

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT, OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, A MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. The Asserted Patents ..... 3

    B. Dropbox ..... 3

    C. Justservice’s Complaint ..... 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    1. The ’990 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 12

    2. The ’776 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 13

    3. The ’542 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 14

    4. The ’993 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 15

    5. The ’270 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 15

    6. The ’868 Patent Infringement Allegations Should Be Dismissed ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Artrip v. Ball Corp.</i> , 735 F. App'x 708 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Baran v. Med. Device Techs., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Bot M8 LLC v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-07027, 2020 WL 418938 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2020).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Chapterhouse, LLC v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00300, 2018 WL 6981828 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2018) .....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>De La Vega v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00612-ADA (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2020), ECF No. 29 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disc Disease Sols. Inc. v. VGH Sols., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Freedman Seating Co. v. Am. Seating Co.</i> , 420 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Lexington Luminance LLC v. Serv. Lighting &amp; Elec. Supplies, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-01074, 2018 WL 10425908 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Metricolor LLC v. L'Oreal S.A.</i> , 791 F. App'x 183 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	1, 10
<i>Pure Parlay, LLC v. Stadium Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00834, 2020 WL 569880 (D. Nev. Feb. 5, 2020).....	11
<i>Scripps Research Inst. v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-661, 2016 WL 6834024 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016).....	10
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	1

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....9
